2O of Notification No. 57 /2017-

Customs, as amended. It, therefore, attracts merit rate of BCD @ 2Oo/o und'et

Customs Tariff Item t1517629O, as detailed in Annexure B to the show cause

notice and it appeared that the Importer short paid Customs Duty amounting

to Rs. 4,35,88,792 /- (Rupees Four Crore, Thirty Five Lakh, Eighty Eight

Thousand, Seven Hundred and Ninety Two Only) which is recoverable from the

Importer.

7.2 Item No. 2 of Table mentioned in para 5 above: Ethernet Switches of
different models viz. ICX 715O,1CX775O, ICX 7250,ICX 7650, 1CX745O
etc. Features of the some models are as under:

ICX745O: RUCKUS ICX 7450 deliuers unprecedented scale-out densitg

[...]

57 l2Ol7 -Customs dated

30.06.2017, as amended. Therefore, it attracts merit BCD @ 2O%o under the

Customs Tariff Item 85176290, as detailed in Annexure 'E'to the show cause

notice and it appeared that the Importer short paid duty amounting to Rs.

2,05,25,848/- (Rupees TWo Crore, Five Lakh, Twenty Five Thousand, Eight

Hundred and Forty Eight Only) which is recoverable from the Importer.

7.5 Item No.5 of Table mentioned in para 5 above i.e. Wired Network

Accessories are not mentioned in the exclusion list mentioned at Serial

No.20(g) of Notification No.57 l2Ol7 -Customs dated 30.06.2017, as amended.

[...]

Importer has never informed the Department that they were not eligible for the

benefrt of concessional rate of BCD of lOo/" as per Serial No.2O of Notification

No.57 12017-Customs dated 30.06.2017, as amended. Therefore, total

Customs Duty of Rs.8,84,38,134 / - (Rupees Eight Crore, Eighty Four Lakh,

Thirty Eight Thousand, One Hundred Thirty Four Only) short paid by the

Importer in respect of the Bills of Entry, as listed in Annexures - B, C, D and E

and consolidated in Annexure 1{' to the show cause notice, and as mentioned

in brief in the Table below, is required to be recovered from the Importer in

[...]

Notification No. 57/2017-Customs dated 30.06.2017, as amended, as

discussed in the earlier paras, and short paid the Customs Duty to the tune of

Rs.8,84,38,134 f -. Hence, the impugned goods imported under 205 Bil1s of

Entry with declared assessable value of Rs. 67,62,04,506/- (Rupees Sixty

Seven Crore, Sixty Two Lakh, Four Thousand, Five Hundred and Six only), as

mentioned in Annexures - B, C, D and E and consolidated in Annexure A'to
the show cause notice, which were self-assessed and cleared, appeared liable

for conhscation under the provisions of Section 1 1 1 (m) of the Customs

Act,l962. However, the goods so cleared, are not physically available for

[...]

dated 30.06.2017, as amended, in respect of impugned goods, as

mentioned in Annexures - B, C, D and E and consolidated in Annexure

A'to the show cause notice, should not be denied and the said goods

should not be assessed at merit rate of Basic Customs Duty;

(ii) total Customs Duty amounting to Rs. 8,84,38,134 l- (Rupees Eight

Crore, Eighty Four Lakh, Thirty Eight Thousand, One Hundred and

Thirty Four Only), short paid on the impugned goods imported vide the

Bills of Entry, as mentioned in Annexures - B, C, D and E and

consolidated in Annexure A' to the show cause notice, should not be

demanded and recovered from them under Section 28$l of the Customs

[...]

Act, 1962 along with the applicable interest thereon as per Section 28AA

of the Customs Act, 1962;

(iii) all the goods imported vide the Bills of Entry, as mentioned in Annexures

- B, C, D and E and consolidated in Annexure A' to the show cause

notice, valued at Rs. 67,62,04,5061- (Rupees Sixty Seven Crore, Sixty

Two Lakh, Four Thousand, Five Hundred and Six on1yJ, which were self-

assessed and have already been cleared, should not be held liable to

confiscation under Section 111 (m) of the Customs Act, 1962. Since the

same are not physically available for conltscation why fine in lieu of

confiscation should not be imposed upon them under Section 125 of the

[...]

of seven Bills of Entr5r, as discussed in Para 19.2.1 & 79.2.2 above. Thus, the

total customs duty evaded by the Importer by wrongly availing the benefit of

concessional rate of duty under Serial No.20 of Notification No.57 12017-

Customs dated 30.06.2017, as amended, comes to Rs.4,34,44,539/ - (Rupees

Four Crore, Thirty Four Lakh, Forty Four Thousand, Five Hundred and Thirty

Nine only). I find that in order to sensitize the Trade about its benefit and

consequences of mis-use, Govemment of India has issued 'Customs Manual on

Self-Assessment 201 1'. The publication of the 'Customs Manual on Self-

Assessment 2011 ' was required as prior to enactment of the provision of 'Self-